ORDINANCE NO. 792

AN ORDINANCE TO REQUIRE MASSAGE BODYWORK THERAPISTS TO MAINTAIN PERMITS FROM THE CITY OF MILLS

WHEREAS, The City of Casper has amended its code to require Massage Bodywork Therapists to acquire a permit from the City of Casper in order to operate with in Casper's municipal boundaries; and

WHEREAS, Said Ordinance exists in order to protect the health, safety and welfare of the residents of Casper, Wyoming and to also help prohibit the illegitimate use of the name of the occupation by persons or entities to disguise their actual purpose; and

WHEREAS, The City of Mills is adjacent to the City of Casper and, therefore, has a legitimate concern that persons or entities seeking to evade the operation of the provisions of the ordinances in Casper may locate in Mills; and

WHEREAS, The City of Mills has the same health, safety and welfare concerns as the City of Casper in regard to its citizens

NOW THEREFORE, The City Council of the City of Mills, Wyoming hereby adds to its Municipal Code the attached Sections 8.40.100 to 8.40.280. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon passage on three readings and publication.

PASSED on 1st read	ling the day	y of	2023.
PASSED on 2 nd read	ling the da	y of	, 2023.
PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED on 3 rd and final reading this day of, 2023.			
CITY OF MILLS, WYOMING			
Leah Juarez, Mayor		Sara McCarthy, Council	
Brad Neumiller, Council	_	Charia Dutah	on Council
Brad Neummer, Council		Cherie Butch	er, Council
	_		
Tim Sutherland, Council			
ATTESTED:			
Christine Trumbull, City Clerk	_		